
Vermont State Lyndon (2-3) -vs- Wentworth (9-6)
3/21/2026 at Weymouth, Mass. (Libby Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Nigel Cross (1-3)
Loss: Carlos Rodriguez (0-1)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Robert Belezos First: Patrick Burns 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:13   Weather: Sunny, 49; Wind NNW-10 MPH
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Vermont State Lyndon 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 5 11 4
Wentworth 4 2 1 7 0 3 X 17 19 1

Vermont State Lyndon 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Eyon Tembreull ss 4 1 0 1 0 1 3
Cesar Cisneros 2b 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Ryan Alt 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Eric Hernandez Jr. 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tredell Blow 3b 4 0 2 2 0 0 1
    Ismael El Gharbi 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Matt Gonyeau dh 4 1 3 0 0 0 1
Carter Paquette c 3 0 1 0 0 1 4
    Jess Seaton c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jack Daicar rf 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Jeren Harrison cf 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Luke Senecal-Lamothe ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aaron LeFrancois lf 2 1 2 1 1 0 0
Carlos Rodriguez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adam Guenther p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zinabu McNeice p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mike Redmond p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan Cross p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 5 11 5 2 6 9

2B: Jack Daicar (1)
SB: Matt Gonyeau (1)
E: Eyon Tembreull (1); Cesar Cisneros (1); Tredell Blow (1); Jess
Seaton (1)
DP: 2

Wentworth 17

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Mike Sibert cf 3 2 1 0 1 0 1
    Christian Roncal cf 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Lukas Poirier ss 4 2 3 4 0 0 0
    John Golebieski ph 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
    Andrew Pantano 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nick Cullinan 1b 5 1 2 4 0 0 1
Matt Robinson 3b/lf 5 2 3 3 0 0 2
    Bryden Marcotte lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Josh Turcotte 2b/ss 4 0 1 1 0 0 3
Matthew Favazzo lf/3b 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jake Samela dh 4 2 2 0 0 0 1
Caleb Cormier c 2 2 1 1 1 0 0
    Aidan Sullivan ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Jake Bartlett c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Dayton rf 3 2 3 2 0 0 0
    Cyle Archer rf 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nigel Cross p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Titley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Whitehead p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 17 19 16 3 0 8

2B: John Golebieski (1); Nick Cullinan (1); Josh Turcotte (1); Jake
Samela (1); Alex Dayton (1)
3B: Lukas Poirier (1); Matt Robinson (1)
HR: Matt Robinson (1)
SF: Josh Turcotte (1)
E: Matt Robinson (1)

Vermont State Lyndon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Carlos Rodriguez (L, 0-1) 3.0 8 7 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 18 19 4 4 79
Adam Guenther 0.2 7 7 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 8 10 2 0 24
Zinabu McNeice 1.1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 11
Mike Redmond 0.2 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 2 21
Ethan Cross 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4
Totals 19 17 15 3 0 3 0 0 0 37 41 9 7 139

Wentworth IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nigel Cross (W, 1-3) 4.0 9 5 3 2 4 0 0 0 0 22 24 5 2 76
Jack Titley 2.0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 8 4 0 38
Connor Whitehead 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 5
Totals 11 5 3 2 6 0 0 0 0 33 35 12 2 119



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 1st VTS WIT
Eyon Tembreull flied out to lf to left center (0-2 KK). 0 0
Cesar Cisneros walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Ryan Alt struck out swinging (1-2 SBFFS). 0 0
Tredell Blow out on batter's interference (1-2 BSS). 0 0

Wentworth - Bottom of 1st VTS WIT
Mike Sibert singled up the middle (0-1 K). 0 0
Mike Sibert advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Lukas Poirier reached first on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Mike Sibert
scored. 0 1
Nick Cullinan doubled to left field, RBI (0-2 KFFF); Lukas Poirier scored, unearned. 0 2
Matt Robinson homered to left field, 2 RBI (3-2 BFBKFB); Nick Cullinan scored. 0 4
Josh Turcotte doubled to left center (1-2 KFB). 0 4
Matthew Favazzo grounded out to 3b (0-0); Josh Turcotte advanced to third. 0 4
Jake Samela flied into double play cf to c (1-2 KSFFB); Josh Turcotte out on the play. 0 4

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 2nd VTS WIT
Matt Gonyeau singled to left field (0-1 K). 0 4
Carter Paquette singled to center field (2-1 KBB); Matt Gonyeau advanced to second. 0 4
Matt Gonyeau stole third. 0 4
Jack Daicar struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 4
Jeren Harrison grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-2 FF); Carter Paquette advanced to second; Matt Gonyeau
scored. 1 4
Aaron LeFrancois walked (3-2 BBKSFFFBFB). 1 4
Eyon Tembreull struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 1 4

Wentworth - Bottom of 2nd VTS WIT
Caleb Cormier walked (3-1 BSBBB). 1 4
Alex Dayton singled to first base, bunt (0-0); Caleb Cormier advanced to second. 1 4
Mike Sibert flied out to lf (3-2 FSBFBFB). 1 4
Lukas Poirier singled through the right side (2-2 BFKB); Alex Dayton advanced to second; Caleb Cormier
advanced to third. 1 4
Nick Cullinan reached first on a throwing error by 2b, 2 RBI (3-2 BKBFFB); Lukas Poirier advanced to
second; Alex Dayton scored; Caleb Cormier scored. 1 6
Matt Robinson reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-1 BF); Nick Cullinan out at second ss unassisted;
Lukas Poirier advanced to third. 1 6
Josh Turcotte grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKK). 1 6

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 3rd VTS WIT
Cesar Cisneros flied out to lf (0-0). 1 6
Ryan Alt singled to left field (1-2 KBF). 1 6
Tredell Blow flied out to rf (1-2 KFBF). 1 6
Matt Gonyeau singled to right field (2-1 SBB); Ryan Alt advanced to third. 1 6
Carter Paquette grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 6

Wentworth - Bottom of 3rd VTS WIT
Matthew Favazzo flied out to lf (0-2 FK). 1 6
Jake Samela doubled to left center (1-0 B). 1 6
Caleb Cormier grounded out to 3b (1-0 B); Jake Samela advanced to third. 1 6
Alex Dayton doubled to left field, RBI (1-2 KBSF); Jake Samela scored. 1 7
Mike Sibert flied out to rf (1-2 KBK). 1 7



 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 7   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 4th VTS WIT
Jack Daicar doubled to right field (1-1 BS). 1 7
Jeren Harrison singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Jack Daicar advanced to third. 1 7
Aaron LeFrancois singled to pitcher, bunt, RBI (0-0); Jeren Harrison advanced to second; Jack Daicar
scored. 2 7
Eyon Tembreull reached first on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second, RBI (0-1 F); Aaron LeFrancois
advanced to third; Jeren Harrison scored. 3 7
Cesar Cisneros lined out to 2b (0-1 F). 3 7
Ryan Alt fouled out to 1b (0-1 F). 3 7
Tredell Blow singled to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Eyon Tembreull scored, unearned; Aaron LeFrancois
scored, unearned. 5 7
Matt Gonyeau singled to third base (0-2 KF); Tredell Blow advanced to second. 5 7
Carter Paquette struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 5 7

Wentworth - Bottom of 4th VTS WIT
Adam Guenther to p for Carlos Rodriguez. 5 7
Lukas Poirier singled up the middle (0-0). 5 7
Nick Cullinan flied out to cf (0-0). 5 7
Lukas Poirier advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 7
Matt Robinson tripled to right field, RBI (1-1 KB); Lukas Poirier scored. 5 8
Josh Turcotte flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-0 BB); Matt Robinson scored. 5 9
Matthew Favazzo singled to left field (3-2 BKFBFB). 5 9
Jake Samela singled to right field (1-0 B); Matthew Favazzo advanced to third. 5 9
Caleb Cormier singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Jake Samela advanced to second; Matthew Favazzo scored. 5 10
Alex Dayton singled through the left side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-0); Caleb Cormier
advanced to third; Jake Samela scored. 5 11
Mike Sibert walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 11
Lukas Poirier tripled to left center, 3 RBI (0-0); Mike Sibert scored; Alex Dayton scored; Caleb Cormier
scored. 5 14
Zinabu McNeice to p for Adam Guenther. 5 14
Nick Cullinan lined out to ss (0-0). 5 14

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 5th VTS WIT
Jack Titley to p for Nigel Cross. 5 14
Jack Daicar struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 5 14
Jeren Harrison flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 5 14
Aaron LeFrancois singled to shortstop (3-2 KBKBFB). 5 14
Eyon Tembreull flied out to rf (2-2 BKBFFF). 5 14

Wentworth - Bottom of 5th VTS WIT
Matt Robinson singled to center field (1-0 B). 5 14
Josh Turcotte flied out to lf (0-1 K). 5 14
Matt Robinson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 14
Matthew Favazzo reached first on a fielding error by 3b (2-1 BFB). 5 14
Jake Samela grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Matthew Favazzo out on the play. 5 14

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 6th VTS WIT
Matt Robinson to lf. 5 14
Matthew Favazzo to 3b. 5 14
Cesar Cisneros struck out swinging (3-2 BKKBBFFS). 5 14
Ryan Alt flied out to rf (2-1 BFB). 5 14
Tredell Blow singled up the middle (1-0 B). 5 14
Matt Gonyeau flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 5 14

Wentworth - Bottom of 6th VTS WIT
Eric Hernandez Jr. to 1b for Ryan Alt. 5 14



Ismael El Gharbi to 3b for Tredell Blow. 5 14
Jess Seaton to c for Carter Paquette. 5 14
Mike Redmond to p for Zinabu McNeice. 5 14
Aidan Sullivan pinch hit for Caleb Cormier. 5 14
Aidan Sullivan walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 14
Cyle Archer pinch hit for Alex Dayton. 5 14
Cyle Archer reached on a fielder's choice to second base (1-2 KBK); Aidan Sullivan out at second 2b to ss. 5 14
Christian Roncal pinch hit for Mike Sibert. 5 14
Christian Roncal singled to left field (1-2 KKB); Cyle Archer advanced to second. 5 14
John Golebieski pinch hit for Lukas Poirier. 5 14
John Golebieski doubled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); Christian Roncal advanced to third; Cyle Archer scored. 5 15
Nick Cullinan singled through the left side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (2-2 BKFB); John
Golebieski advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by c, unearned; Christian Roncal scored. 5 17
Matt Robinson grounded out to p (0-1 K); Nick Cullinan advanced to third. 5 17
Ethan Cross to p for Mike Redmond. 5 17
Josh Turcotte flied out to cf (1-2 BKK). 5 17

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Vermont State Lyndon - Top of 7th VTS WIT
Christian Roncal to cf. 5 17
Andrew Pantano to 2b for John Golebieski. 5 17
Josh Turcotte to ss. 5 17
Jake Bartlett to c for Aidan Sullivan. 5 17
Cyle Archer to rf. 5 17
Connor Whitehead to p for Jack Titley. 5 17
Jess Seaton flied out to cf to right center (0-1 F). 5 17
Bryden Marcotte to lf for Matt Robinson. 5 17
Jack Daicar lined out to 2b (0-0). 5 17
Luke Senecal-Lamothe pinch hit for Jeren Harrison. 5 17
Luke Senecal-Lamothe flied out to lf to left center (1-0 B). 5 17

Wentworth - Bottom of 7th VTS WIT


